IFRIC 12 Service Concession Arrangements (effective for accounting periods beginning on or after 1 January
2009);

IFRIC 13 Customer Loyalty Programmes (effective for accounting periods beginning on or after 1 July 2008);

IFRIC 14 IAS 19: The Limit on a Defined Benefit Asset, Minimum Funding Requirements and their
Interaction (effective for accounting periods beginning on or after 1 January 2008);

IFRIC 15 Agreements for the Construction of Real Estate (effective for accounting periods beginning on or
after 1 January 2009); and

IFRIC 16 Hedges of a Net Investment in a Foreign Operation (effective for annual periods beginning on or
after 1 October 2008).

A full analysis of the above standards and interpretations has yet to be completed but given the current Group
operations, in the opinion of the Directors, the above are unlikely to have a material impact on the Group and
Company financial statements.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MAY 2008

54

RECONCILIATIONS FROM PREVIOUS UK GAAP TO IFRS COMPARATIVE FIGURES

CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MAY 2007
As previously

measured
under Transition Under

UK GAAP adjustments IFRS
$000 $000 $000

Revenue 373 – 373
Cost of Sales (199) – (199)

Gross profit 174 – 174
Other gains and losses (3,053) – (3,053)
Administrative expenses (3,513) 53 (3,460)

Operating loss (6,392) 53 (6,339)
Interest received 151 – 151
Finance revenue – 9,642 9,642
Finance costs (2,053) (2,720) (4,773)

Loss before taxation (8,294) 6,975 (1,319)
Taxation – – –

Loss after taxation (8,294) 6,975 (1,319)

Loss per share (Cents)
Basic (7.06) (5.89) (1.17)
Diluted (7.06) (5.89) (1.17)

The transition adjustments reflect the following changes:

ADMINISTRATION EXPENSES

Adjustment arises on consolidation of the ESOP Trust in accordance with IAS27.

FINANCE REVENUE

The convertible loan notes have been redefined as hybrid financial instruments. The Finance income arises on taking
the reduction in the fair value of the embedded derivative element to the Income Statement.

FINANCE COST

The increase in the finance cost reflects the accrual for interest at the effective interest rate, being the rate necessary to
increase the initial value of the debt portion of the convertible loan to the repayable amount at the end of the term.

LOSS PER SHARE

The decrease in the loss per share is as a result of the above adjustments, partially offset by reducing the weighted
average number of shares in issue by the weighted average number of shares held by the ESOP Trust.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MAY 2008

55

RECONCILIATION FROM PREVIOUS UK GAAP TO IFRS COMPARATIVE FIGURES

CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET AS AT 31 MAY 2007
As previously

measured
under Transition Under

UK GAAP adjustments IFRS
$000 $000 $000

NON-CURRENT ASSETS
Intangible assets 93,708 (1,059) 92,649
Property, plant and equipment 874 489 1,363

94,582 (570) 94,012
CURRENT ASSETS
Receivables 1,442 379 1,821
Cash and cash equivalents 9,924 21 9,945

11,366 400 11,766

TOTAL ASSETS 105,948 (170) 105,778

LIABILITIES:

CURRENT LIABILITIES
Trade and other payables (5,702) (4) (5,706)

NET CURRENT ASSETS 5,664 396 6,060

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES
Borrowings (31,241) 31,241 –
Convertible loan – debt portion – (14,399) (14,399)
Derivative financial instrument – (13,636) (13,636)

NET ASSETS 69,005 3,032 72,037

EQUITY:
Called-up share capital 1,129 – 1,129
Share premium 71,935 – 71,935
ESOP Trust reserve – (74) (74)
Equity component of convertible loan 3,716 (3,716) –
Retained earnings – (deficit) (7,775) 6,822 (953)

TOTAL EQUITY 69,005 3,032 72,037

The transition adjustments reflect the following changes:

INTANGIBLES

In accordance with IFRS 6, the following amounts have been transferred out of intangibles:

Property, plant and equipment acquired for the exploration programme, previously included as deferred development
expenditure. Subsequent depreciation is charged to the Exploration and Evaluation cost pool in intangible fixed assets.
(NBV $489,000)

Pre licence expenditure previously capitalised as deferred development costs within intangible fixed assets, which is
now written off. ($194,000).

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS